SECTION XI
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

LISTED ON: 16.01.2015

Court No. 1 Item No. 11

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 3-4

(Application for Directions)

IN

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) No. 39702-03 OF 2013

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

AMRESH KUMAR & ANR. ETC.

...PETITIONERS

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. & ORS. ETC.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The SLP above mentioned alongwith connected matters were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 19.11.2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Counsel for the petitioners prays for deletion of proforma respondent Nos. 4 to 88. Prayer for deletion is allowed.

Deletion in all these matters be carried out within four weeks. Issue notice returnable after six weeks. It will be open for the petitioners to file additional affidavits.

To be placed along with SLP (c) No. 30969/2011."

There are 88 Respondents in SLP (c) No, 39702/2013 and 47 Respondents in SLP(c) 39703/2013. Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 are common in both the matters. Respondent Nos. 4 to 88 in SLP 39702/2013 have been deleted vide Court's Order dated 19.11.2013 but no orders of deletion have been passed in respect of Proforma Respondent Nos. 4 to 47 in SLP No. 39703/2013.

Accordingly, Cause Title has been amended and circulated to the Hon'ble Court.

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued to common Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 through registered Post A.D. Mr. Ravindra Kumar, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama and memo of appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 3 but no counter affidavit has been filed.

Service of show cause notice is awaited in respect of Respondent Nos. 1 and 2.

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has on 27.01.2014 filed additional affidavit. (copy enclosed)

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has on 28.11.2014 filed application for directions in SLP No. 39702 and 39703 of 2013. The said application are registered as I.A Nos. 3 and 4.

The Applications in the matter above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this report.

Dated this the 15th day of January, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Dr. Rajeev Sharma, Advocate Mr. Ravindra Kumar, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

ra